
1 
 

(October 18, 2018 Board Meeting) 
 
 

Attachment 2 
CO Status Report September 2018 

 
 

04-128-3P, Westside Primary Settling Tanks 1-9 and Aerated Grit Facility, SWRP.  Awarded on 
December 23, 2014, with an anticipated completion date of April 6, 2018.  The current completion date 
is anticipated to be December 20, 2018.  All structures have been constructed.  Equipment startup, 
functional testing and training is underway.  A 72-hour Westside Plant shutdown was recently granted 
to remove a brick wall that was encountered when constructing the connection from the effluent channel 
into one of the new aerated grit influent conduits. The wall removal is now complete.  Additional work is 
required to complete DCS integration and to revise the existing low voltage switchgear interlocks to 
prevent the shutdown of downstream equipment under Contract Change Order CCO-143.  Final 
completion is anticipated in January 2019, but it is expected that flow to and beneficial use of the facility 
will be achieved before the end of this year. 
 
 


